for FY2016 and 1.30 for FY2017.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Security Matters Prospectus  37

4. Financial Information

4.5 Pro Forma historical consolidated Statement of Financial Position
Set out in the table below are the adjustments that have been made to the consolidated Statement of Financial Position of Security
Matters Israel as at 31 December 2017 to present the pro forma consolidated Statement of Financial Position of Security Matters. The
adjustments include the impact of the change in capital structure that will be in place immediately following completion of the Offer, as
if the Offer had occurred as at 31 December 2017. These adjustments include assumptions relating to matters that are known as at the
date of the Prospectus.

Table 4.4: Security Matters’ pro forma historical consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at 31 December 2017

Minimum subscription Maximum subscription

As at 31 December 2017

Amount in 000s

Security
Matters

Israel (US$)

Security
Matters

Israel (AU$) Notes
Pro forma

adjustments

Security
Matters Pro

forma Pro forma

Security
Matters Pro

forma

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 11 15 1 5,220 5,235 6,611 6,626
Other accounts receivable 163 220  — 220 — 220
Total current assets 174 235  5,220 5,455 6,611 6,846

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 360 486  — 486 — 486
Intangible assets 779 1,053  — 1,053 — 1,053

Total non-current assets 1,139 1,539  — 1,539 — 1,539

Total assets 1,313 1,774  5,220 6,994 6,611 8,385

Current liabilities
Trade payables 391 528  — 528 — 528
Other accounts payable 352 476  — 476 — 476
Convertible loan at fair value 3,586 4,846 2 (4,846) — (4,846) —
Loans from related parties 72 97  — 97 — 97

Total current liabilities 4,401 5,947  (4,846) 1,101 (4,846) 1,101

Non-current liabilities
Loans from related parties 476 643  — 643 — 643
Other long term liabilities 95 128  — 128 — 128
Total non-current liabilities 571 772  — 772 —  772

Total liabilities 4,972 6,719  (4,846) 1,873 (4,846) 1,873

Net assets (3,659) (4,945)  10,066 5,121 11,457 6,512

Equity
Share based payments reserve 720 973  3 573 1,546 615 1,588
Prepayments on account of shares 130 176  4 (176) - (176) -
Share capital 1,250 1,689  5 11,483 13,173 12,830 14,519
Retained profits (5,759) (7,782)  6 (1,815) (9,598) (1,812) (9,594)

Total equity (3,659) (4,945)  10,066 5,121 11,457 6,512

Notes:

1. All amounts disclosed in the tables, unless otherwise noted, are presented in Australian dollars and rounded to the nearest thousand. Rounding in the Financial
Information may result in some immaterial rounding differences between totals and sums of components and the total percentage calculations outlined within
tables, figures and commentary.

2. Where applicable, amounts disclosed in the above table have been translated from the reporting currency of US Dollars to Australian dollars at the closing rate
applicable as at 30 June 2018 being 1.35.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o